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THE CUSTOMS TARIFF AMENDMENT ORDER (NO. 11) 1972 

AR THUR PORRITT, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government House at Wellington this 4th day of September 1972 

Present: 
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GoVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

WHEREAS by the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 10) 1971*, 
made pursuant to section IOE of the Tariff and Development Board 
Act 1961 and section 124 of the Customs Act 1966, the duties and ex­
emptions from duty specified in the Schedule to that order were tem­
porarily imposed and created on the recommendation of the Emergency 
Protection Authority: And whereas the Tariff and Development Board 
has since recommended that the temporary duties so imposed should 
be revoked: 

Now therefore, pursuant to section 124 of the Customs Act 1966, His 
Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and 
consent of the Executive Council, and being satisfied that the rates of 
duty and exemptions from duty specified in the Second Schedule hereto 
are necessary for the protection of an industry in New Zealand, hereby 
makes the following order. 

ORDER 

1. Tide and cOlDlDencelDent-(I) This order may be cited as the 
Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 11) 1972. 

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its 
notification in the Gazette. 

2. Portion of Tarift' suspended-The portion of the Customs Tariff 
specified in the First Schedule hereto is hereby susp~nded. 

3. Duties ilDposed and exemptions created-The duties set out 
in the Second Schedule hereto are hereby imposed, and the exemptions 
from duty in that Schedule are hereby created. 

4. Revocation-The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 10) 
1971 * is hereby revoked. 

*S.R. 1971/207 



Number 

51.01 

SCHEDULES 

FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED 

PART I 
THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Description Unit 

Chapter 51 

Man-made fibres (continuous) 

Yam of man-made fibres (continuous), not put up for retail 
sale 

Of synthetic fibres: 
Other yam and thread: 

Other kinds: 
Not containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine 

animal hair: 
Other: 

Polyester: 
Not bulked, stretch, or texturised: 

Rates of Duty 

Most 
British Favoured 

Preferential Nation 
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51.01.031 I 

51.01.032 I 

51.01.039 I 

Weighing more than 65 g but not more 
than 85 g per 9,000 m lb Free* 

Weighing more than 140 g but not more 
than 160 g per 9,000 m lb Freet 

Other kinds lb Free 

·Plus a duty equal to the amount by which the c.i.f. value is less than $1.27 per lb. 

tPlus a duty equal to the amount by which the c.i.f. value is less than $1.15 per lb. 
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Number 

SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED 

PART I 
THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Rates of Duty 

Description Unit Most British Favoured Preferential Nation 

Chapter 51 
Man-made fibres (continuous) 

51.01 I Yarn of man-made fibres (continuous), not put up for retail 
sale: 

Of synthetic fibres: 
Other yarn and thread: 

Other kinds: 
Not containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine 

animal hair: 
Other: 

Polyester: 
Not bulked, stretch, or texturised: 

Weighing not less than 110 g but not more 

51.01.033 I 
than 160 g per 9,000 m: 

As may be approved by Minister and 
under such conditions as he may 
prescribe Ib Free 

DC5/~ 

General 
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51.01.035 I 

51.01.036 I 

51.01.038 I 

Other: 
Weighing not less than 110 g but not 

more than l30 g per 9,000 m lb Free* 

Weighing more than l30 g but not 
more than 160 g per 9,000 m lb Freet 

Other kinds lb Free 

·Plus a duty equal to the amount by which the c.iJ. value is less than $1.24 per lb. 

tPlus a duty equal to the amount by which the c.i.f. valu~ is less than $1.15 per lb. 
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788 Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. I!) 1972 1972/197 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. 

This order amends the rates of Customs duty on certain continuous polyester yarns. 
The amendments were recommended by the Tariff and Development Board. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 7 September 1972. 
This order is administered in the Customs Department. 


